
 

 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

www.ceredigion.gov.uk 
 
 

1 
 

9 June 2021 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of Cabinet will be held remotely by video-
conference on Tuesday, 15 June 2021 at 10.00 am for the transaction of the 
following business: 
 
 
1.   

 
Apologies 

 
2.   

 
Personal matters 

 
3.   

 
Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests. 

 
4.   

 
A verbal update by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive 
in relation to COVID-19.  

 
5.   

 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of 
the Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes. 
FOR DECISION (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
6.   

 
Any petitions received 

 
7.   

 
Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees. 

 
8.   

 
Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committees not otherwise 
on the agenda. 

 
9.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon: Partnership Agreement between LA and Schools 2021-
24 
FOR DECISION (Pages 11 - 60) 

 
10.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon: School Review Policy 
FOR DECISION (Pages 61 - 166) 

 
11.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for School and 
Culture upon: 2022-32 Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 
FOR DECISION (Pages 167 - 234) 

 
12.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 

Public Document Pack



Culture upon: The School Admissions Policy 
FOR DECISION (Pages 235 - 252) 

 
13.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic 
Services upon: Annual Monitoring Report - Welsh Language 
Standards 2020-21 
FOR DECISION (Pages 253 - 290) 

 
14.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 
upon: Independent Sector Care Home Fees Setting 
FOR DECISION (Pages 291 - 296) 

 
15.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 
upon: Acquisition of 2 Dispersed Units (Update) 
FOR DECISION (Pages 297 - 302) 

 
16.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer, Porth Cynnal 
upon: Safe Accommodation for complex needs children 
FOR DECISION (Pages 303 - 306) 

 
17.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways 
and Environmental Services upon: Adoption of Highway – Cwrt 
Dulas, Lampeter 
FOR DECISION (Pages 307 - 310) 

 
18.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer, Economy and 
Regeneration: Action Plan for achieving Carbon Net Zero by 2030 
FOR DECISION (Pages 311 - 316) 

 
19.   

 
To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer, Economy and 
Regeneration: UK Government Levelling Up Fund and Community 
Renewal Fund applications 
FOR DECISION (Pages 317 - 332) 

 
20.   

 
Appendix for information in relation to Acquisition of 2 Dispersed 
Units (Update) report 
FOR DECISION (Pages 333 - 336) 

 
21.   

 
Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of 
the Cabinet 

 

  
A Translation Service will be provided at this meeting and those present 

are welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 
 



 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  The Leader of the Council and Members of the Cabinet 
The remaining Members of the Council for information 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the CABINET 
held  via video conferencing on Tuesday, 18 May 2021 

 
This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 20 May 2021. Requests to call-in 
any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on 
Thursday, 27 May 2021. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-in 
application is received) on Friday, 28 May 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn (Chair), Councillors Dafydd Edwards, 
Catherine Hughes, Gareth Lloyd, Catrin Miles, Ray Quant MBE and Alun Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Ceredig Davies, Lynfor Thomas and Ivor Williams. 
 

(10.00  - 11.30 am) 
 

 
 

1 Apologies 
Apologies for being unable to attend the meeting were received from 
Councillor Rhodri Evans and Eifion Evans, Chief Executive.  
 

2 Personal matters 
i. Condolences were expressed to Wyn and Mary John and their 

family on the tragic loss of their son. 
ii. Condolences were expressed to Bronwen Morgan (former Chief 

Executive) and her family on the recent loss of her mother.  
iii. The Housing Service was congratulated on winning a Gold 

Procurement Award for their ‘Cartrefi Cynnes’ scheme. 
iv. Ceredigion County Council's Work Welsh Scheme celebrated 

successes at the National Work Welsh awards. Mariolina Lai, a 
Day Care Assistant at Min-y-Môr, won the ‘Foundation+ level 
Learner who has made the best progress' award. Alison Newby, a 
Numeracy, Literacy, and Business Tutor at Dysgu Bro Ceredigion, 
came second in the award for ‘Foundation+ Level Learner who 
makes the Best Use of Welsh for Work purposes'. Dewi Huw 
Owen, the Council's Work Welsh Training Officer, placed second 
for the ‘Work Welsh Tutor of the Year' award. Congratulations 
were extended to all three. 

v. Councillor Lynford Thomas stated that, at the Special Cabinet 
meeting on 30 March 2021, he inadvertently referred to information 
which was contained in an exempt report which was not available 
to the public. He sincerely apologised for the oversight which had 
contravened the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
3 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests. 

Councillors Catherine Hughes and Ceredig Davies disclosed a  
personal/prejudicial interest in item 13 below and withdrew from the meeting 
whilst the matter was being discussed. 
 . 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

4 A verbal update by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive in 
relation to COVID-19. 
The Leader of the Council, Ellen ap Gwynn, provided a verbal update in 
relation to COVID-19.  She stated that figures remain low in the county but 
continued vigilance is needed by all. The vaccine programme continues 
effectively throughout the county and is set to complete first vaccinations 
ahead of schedule. Second vaccinations are due to be completed by 
September. 
 
Hospitality venues may now open fully and up to six people from different 
households may share a table inside. Up to 30 people can take part in 
organised indoor activities and up to 50 people can take part in organised 
outdoor activities. 
 
Testing continues for school staff and secondary school pupils through twice 
weekly LFD tests.  LFD tests are now also available to non-paid carers. 
Schools are fully open and years 11, 12 and 13 pupils are currently 
undergoing their assessments. 
 
School playing fields will re-open and be available for community use 
following the half term break and Aberaeron and Lampeter Leisure Centres 
along with Lampeter swimming pool will open on 7th June 2021. Significant 
remedial work is required at Plascrug and alternative arrangements have 
been made for the use of Penglais Sports Hall.  
 
Face-to-face music lessons in schools are due to be resumed at the end of 
June.  
 
Safe zones have been adapted and will be is use over the half term holidays 
and the 6 week school summer holidays. 
 
Indoor visits at Care Homes are now available by prior arrangement and 
visits indoors will be available where required. Visits in the pods provided at 
Care Homes continue and will soon become available for longer visits. 
 
 

5 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the  Meeting of the Cabinet 
held on 16 March 2021 and any matters arising from those Minutes. 
DECISION 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 
16 March, 2021. 
Matters Arising: 
(i) There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

6 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Special Meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 30 March 2021 and any matters arising from those 
Minutes. 
DECISION 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 
30 March, 2021. 
Matters Arising: 

Page 6



 

3 
 

(i) There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

7 Any petitions received: Petition for Road Safety on the B4340 
It was noted that the above  petition had been received and would be dealt 
with in accordance with the guidelines in the Petitions Protocol. 
 

8 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees. 
None. 
 

9 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committees not otherwise 
on the agenda. 
Refer to decision14 below. 
 

10 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon: Home to School Transport Policy 
DECISION 
i. To approve the proposal to remove spare seat provision to comply with 
Public Service Vehicles Accessibility Regulations 2000 
ii. To approve the revised appeals process to reflect the requirements of the 
Local Authority Constitution 
iii. To approve the revised Home to School Transport Policy, as presented. 
 
Reason for decision: 
1. To comply with Public Service Vehicles Accessibility Regulations 2000 
2. To comply with Part 7 of the Local Authority Constitution with regards 
membership of the Education Transport Appeals Panel 
 
 

11 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon: LA Representative on Governing Bodies 
DECISION 
To confirm the nomination of those named in the report as LA 
representatives on the Governing Bodies of the relevant School. 
 
Reason for decision:- 
To nominate representatives of the LA on Governing Bodies. 
 

12 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon: Ceredigion School's Anti-Bullying Policy 
DECISION 
i. To approve the Guidance for Ceredigion Anti-Bullying Policy 
     Rights, Respect, Equ
[...]
 
Environmental Services upon: Adoption of Coed y Bryn, Aberaeron 
DECISION 
i. To authorise the display of a Section 228 Notice and, 
ii. If no objections are received, to proceed with the adoption process. 
 
Reasons for decision:- 
To ensure that the Wellbeing of residents is maintained through continued 
inspection and maintenance of the estate road. 
 

16 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon: Transport, sorting, and recycling of Dry 
Mixed Recyclate 
DECISION 
(i) To agree to award the contract to the Most Economically Advantageous  

Tender, subject to 10 day statutory standstill period 
 

Page 8



 

5 
 

Reason for decision:- 
To enable the transport, sorting and recycling of dry mixed recyclate 
collected at the kerbside. 
 

17 To consider the report for information purposes of the Corporate Lead 
Officer for Porth Cynnal upon: CYSUR/CWMPAS Combined Local 
Operational Group Safeguarding Report, Quarter 3, 2020-21 
DECISION 

i. To note the report for information purposes. 
 

18 To consider the report for information purposes of the Corporate Lead 
Officer for Porth Cynnal upon: Independent Reviewing Service 
Performance Management Report, Quarter 3,  2020/21 
DECISION 
i. To note the report for information purposes. 
 

19 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon: the Procurement Contract - Transport, 
sorting and recycling of dry mixed recyclates 
DECISION 

i. Not to exclude the public and press from the meeting as the 
document was not discussed in public. 

ii. To note the information within the report. 
 

20 Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of the 
Cabinet 
None. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 June 2021 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of meeting: 15 June 2021 

[...]
es & Charges process are now lower 
than the final offer to the Independent Sector.    It is therefore proposed to re-
align these fees for 2021/22 and then the in depth review of Fees for 2022/23 
will also encompass a review of the Local Authority fees at the same time.   For 
ease of administration for Financial Assessments, an effective date of 12/04/21 
rather than 05/04/21 is proposed for this change. 
 
There is also a need to amend the basis for commissioning Out of County Older 
Persons placements to ensure the current policy takes account of the merits of 
each case which can sometimes lead to specific circumstances impacting on the 
Fees that may need to be paid.   A specific recommendation is therefore included 
in the report to cover this issue. 

 
5. Financial Implications 

 
It is estimated that the full year net cost of the proposed Fees if applied across 
all Older Persons placements is estimated to be c£70k higher than the 2021/22 
Budget provision made during the Budget setting process. 

 

Page 225



4 
 

Wellbeing of Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated Impact 
Assessment been completed? 
If, not, please state why 

No 

Summary:  Not applicable 
Long term:  
Collaboration:  
Involvement:  
Prevention:  
Integration: 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 1. That the Fees for Residential Care in Ceredigion 
Independent Sector Homes are approved for 2021/22 
at the following weekly levels, effective from 
05/04/2021: 
 

Residential Very Dependent Elderly £644 

Residential Dementia £686 

 
2. That the Fees for Residential Care in Ceredigion Local 

Authority Homes are updated and approved for 
2021/22 at the following weekly levels, effective from 
12/04/2021: 
 

Residential Very Dependent Elderly £644 

Residential Dementia £686 

 
3. That the starting point for commissioning Out of County 

Older Persons placements is a maximum of the agreed 
In County Older Persons rates, unless there is no in 
county availability (with the exception of placements in 
Pembrokeshire and Carmarthenshire, where the 
Council will continue to match the respective Host 
authority rates).  However each case will always be 
considered on its own merits on a case by case basis. 

 
Reasons for decision: To agree and set fees for 2021/22 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

Not yet considered 

Policy Framework: 
 

Fees & Charges 

Corporate Priorities: 
 

Investing in People's Future, Enabling Individual and 
Family Resilience 
 

Finance and 
Procurement 
implications: 

See report 

Legal Implications: 
 

None 

Staffing implications: None 

Page 226



5 
 

 
Property / asset 
implications: 
 

None 

Risk(s):  
 

 Challenge from Providers of an unfair process and 
unreasonable Fee level.   However, the process has 
been iterative giving consideration to all issues 
balanced against overall financial constraints and 
the continuation of temporary COVID19 funding.   

 The regular 3 to 4 year in depth review is due for 
2022/23, which the Council is committed to 
undertake.   There is a potential risk that the review 
results in further above inflation increases. 
 

Statutory Powers: 
 

Social Care and Well-being Act (Wales) 2014 

Background Papers: 
 

None 

Appendices: None 
 

Corporate Lead 
Officer: 

Sian Howys (CLO: Porth Cynnal and Statutory Director) 
Stephen Johnson (CLO: Finance & Procurement) 
 

Reporting Officer: Duncan Hall (Corporate Manager: Service Finance) 
George Ryley (Corporate manager: Procurement) 
 

Date: 19/05/21 
 

Page 227



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date of meeting: 15/06/2021 
  
Title: Acquisition of 2 Dispersed Units (Update)  

 
Purpose of the report:  

To revoke the Cabinet decision C150 (ii) of 
23/02/21 and seek Cabinet approval for an in 
principle decision for the acquisition of DU2 to be 
located in the Cardigan area instead of in the 
Aberystwyth area. 
 

For: Decision 
 

Cabinet Portfolio and 
Cabinet Membe
[...]
1) To note the acquisition of the 1st Dispersed Unit (DU1) in the Aberystwyth 

area as per Cabinet resolution of the 23/02/21 
2) To revoke the decision to acquire the 2nd Dispersed Unit in Aberystwyth 

as per Cabinet resolution of the 23/02/21  
3) To approve in principle the acquisition of the 2nd Dispersed Unit (DU2) 

located in the South Ceredigion/Cardigan area, and to give delegated 

power to the Cabinet Member, in conjunction with the Corporate Lead 
Officer: Porth Cynnal to make changes as necessary to give effect to the 
matters raised in this Report.  

4) To give delegated power to the CLO Porth Cynnal to make changes as 
necessary to give effect to the matters raised in this report. 

 
Reasons for decision: 
To assist the Authority in securing properties for increased provision of suitable and 
safe accommodation for use for those fleeing domestic violence. 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny: 

 
 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

Corporate Strategy 2017 – 2022: 
 

Page 231



4 
 

Corporate Priorities: 
 

Priority 3 - Enabling Individual and Family Resilience 

Finance and  
Procurement 
implications: 

Finance - The financial model assumes that Welsh 
Government grant funding is combined with Council match 
funding to acquire and upgrade the two properties. The 
WWDA Service would then enter into a Service Level 
Agreement with the Council which would detail the specific 
responsibilities and obligations between the two parties.  
The agreement would also refer to the rental/lease 
agreement where the WWDA Service pay an affordable 
rental/lease to the Council.  
 
The Capital investment required by the Council should 
achieve a break-even period at 14 years at an assumed 
interest rate of 2%. At which point there would no ongoing 
repayments to the Authority apart from maintenance and 
insurance costs.  
 
The acquisitions would also provide increased asset value 
to the Authority over time. 
 
Procurement of property – Copies of the three separate 
grant app
[...]
ure that the scheme progresses within the necessary timescale, 
a suitable property for the regional hub that meets the regulatory specification 
will need to be urgently identified and purchased from the open market. 

 

Page 236



3 
 

 A Service Level Agreement is currently being drafted by Carmarthenshire 
County Council for consideration by the three Local Authorities and their Legal 
services in relation to the purchase, ownership, governance management and 
funding agreement of the facility.  

 

 The future funding formula for the central hub will need to be agreed in the 
Service Level Agreement which will take account of the need and usage of the 
provision and be based on an invest to save model for the Local Authorities. 

 

 The business case for the Ceredigion residential step-down spoke 
accommodation is being drafted and will be discussed at the Ceredigion 
Corporate Project Management Panel. It will progress in a separate future 
paper to Leadership Group and be presented back to Cabinet as required. 

 

Wellbeing of 
Future 
Generations: 

Has an Integrated 
Impact Assessment 
been completed? If, 
not, please state why  

This is a regional plan the the EIA 
will be considered on that basis. 

Summary: 
Long term:  5 year plan 
Collaboration:  Regional Partnership Board 
Involvement:  

Prevention:  Preventing children from being 
placed out of the Region/out of the 
County 

Integration:  Social Care and Health 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 

Cabinet approval is sought for the development of the 
regional safe accommodation scheme specifically in the 
use of ICF funding for the purchase and establishment of 
a regional central safe accommodation hub for children 
with complex needs. 
 

Reasons for decision: To provide the Statutory Director of Social Services with 
the political mandate to agree with the development of the 
regional hub.   

                                             
Overview and 
Scrutiny: 
 

 

Policy Framework: 
 

Looked 
[...]
3, 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes.
	9 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and Culture upon: Partnership Agreement between LA and Schools 2021-24
	Cabinet report
	Partnership Agreement 2021-24 FINAL

	10 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and Culture upon: School Review Policy
	Cabinet report School Review Policy 150621
	School Review Policy Attachments
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	11 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for School and Culture upon: 2022-32 Welsh in Education Strategic Plan
	(Saesneg)2022-32 Welsh in Education Strategic Plan
	(Saesneg)2022-32 Welsh in Education Strategic Plan
	Welsh in Education Strategic Plan Ceredigion 2022-32 Draft
	WESP 2019 Regulations

	Cabinet feedback -  CYSAG 150621

	12 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and Culture upon: The School Admissions Policy
	Cabinet report admission policy 2022-2023
	School Admissions Policy 2022 - 2023

	13 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic Services upon: Annual Monitoring Report - Welsh Language Standards 2020-21
	blaenadroddiad Cabinet - safonau'r Gymraeg Saesneg
	Adroddiad Monitro Blynyddol Safonau'r Gymraeg 2020-21 v1 - fersiwn Saesneg - Carys Morgan

	14 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon: Independent Sector Care Home Fees Setting
	15 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal upon: Acquisition of 2 Dispersed Units (Update)
	16 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer, Porth Cynnal upon: Safe Accommodation for complex needs children
	17 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and Environmental Services upon: Adoption of Highway – Cwrt Dulas, Lampeter
	Cwrt Dulas
	Atodiad_Appendix A Cwrt Dulas Llanbedr Pont Steffan_Lampeter. ED4305

	18 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer, Economy and Regeneration: Action Plan for achieving Carbon Net Zero by 2030
	Carbon Net Zero Cabinet cover report 15.06.2021 (002)
	Achieving Net Zero CCC v1.2 (002)
	Cabinet feedback -  Net Zero Action Plan 150621

	19 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer, Economy and Regeneration: UK Government Levelling Up Fund and Community Renewal Fund applications
	Cabinet report - LUF  CRF
	Adroddiad Cabinet -atodiad (s)

	20 Appendix for information in relation to Acquisition of 2 Dispersed Units (Update) report



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the CABINET 
held in the  on Tuesday, 15 June 2021 

 
This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 17 June 2021. Requests to call-in 
any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on 
Thursday, 24 June 2021. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-in 
application is received) on Friday, 25 June 2021 
 
PRESENT;  Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn (Chair), Councillors Dafydd Edwards, Rhodri 
Evans, Catherine Hughes, Gareth Lloyd, Catrin Miles, Ray Quant MBE and Alun 
Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors  
 

(10.00 am - 12.20 pm) 
 

 
 

21 Apologies 
No apologies were received. 
 

22 Personal matters 
i. Best wishes were extended to Kay Davies, Democratic Services 

Officer, on her retirement. 
ii. Congratulations were extended to Councillor Alun Williams on his 

appointment as Mayor of Aberystwyth. 
iii. Best wishes were extended to Rhys Norrington Davies who is 

currently in Baku with the Wales Football team for the Euros 2020 
Championships. 

iv. Congratulations were extended to Osian Jones, Ysgol Ciliau Parc, 
winner of the under 12 competition to create a new football chant 
to support the Wales football team. 

v. Congratulations were extended to Meinir Mathias for winning the 
People’s Prize with the Royal Cambrian Academy. 

vi. The Carer’s Unit were congratulated on organising a successful 
Carer’s Week. 

vii. Ceredigion pupils were congratulated on their prizes at a very 
successful Eisteddfod T, held from Llangrannog recently. 
Congratulations were also extended to the Urdd for a successful 
week of competition. 

viii. Congratulations were extended to Ann Jones on being elected 
National Chair of the Women’s Institute. 

 
23 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests. 

Elin Prysor declared a personal and prejudicial interest in minute 34 below 
and withdrew from the meeting during discussions. 
 

24 A verbal update by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive in 
relation to COVID-19. 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn, provided a verbal 
update in relation to COVID-19.   



 

2 
 

 
She stated that he Delta variant is causing concern in Wales and throughout 
the UK and that the number of cases are rising. Seven new cases were 
recorded in Ceredigion during the last week, which is equivalent to 9.6 per 
hundred thousand; however the positivity rate remained relatively low at 
1.2%.  The rate for the whole of Wales is equitant to 20.1 per hundred 
thousand, with a 2% positivity rate. It was noted however that we all need to 
be careful and ensure that we maintain social distancing, wear face masks 
and wash our hands frequently. It was noted that the number of cases have 
not increased significantly in Ceredigion following half-term as compared to 
other areas. 
 
The vaccine programme continuing effectively with 67% having received 
their first dose, and 40.4% taking up their second dose in Ceredigion.  All 
those over the age of 18 have now received an invitation to go for their 
vaccination, and that there is an opportunity for those who may have missed 
their initial appointment to still go for their vaccine.  The JCVI are currently 
looking at evidence regarding how to apply the vaccination to 16 and 17 year 
olds, followed by those over 12 years of age. 
 
The Leader noted that she met with all School Headteachers yesterday, and 
thanked them for all their work during the various lockdowns, and the 
additional burden of running assessments in place of examinations.  Results 
will be provided during this week, with pupils offered an opportunity to appeal 
their grades, however the final grades will be announced officially in mid-
August. 
 
Care Homes currently have no cases, with the majority of staff and residents 
vaccinated, and visiting pods located in the gardens.  It is hoped that indoor 
visits will be able to commence soon but this will be monitored carefully in 
light of any increase in cases 
 
Safe Zones have been adapted since they were introduced last year and the 
changes were trialled over the recent half term.  They have been successful 
on the whole in what was a busy half term The Safe Zones will be re-
introduced for the school summer holiday period.   
 
Hospitality and accommodation providers continue to be busy.  Business 
grants are available both from ‘Business Wales’ and via Ceredigion County 
Council. 
 
Libraries have re-opened to the public by appointment, and it’s still possible 
to arrange click and collect.   
 
Outdoor facilities on school sites have re-opened and are now available for 
community organisations’ use.  Lampeter Leisure Centre is now open, 
however further maintenance work is required at the Lampeter Swimming 
Pool, and we are expecting a report on the condition of the Plascrug Leisure 
Centre and Swimming Pool. Discussions are currently underway with 
Aberystwyth University with regards to providing public access to their 
Swimming Pool. 



 

3 
 

 
Aberaeron Swimming Pool is now open and Councillor Keith Evans noted 
that the Llandysul Leisure Centre and Swimming Pool are also open to the 
public. 
 
 

25 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes. 
DECISION 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 
18 May, 2021. 
Matters Arising: 
(i) There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

26 Any petitions received 
No petitions were received. 
 

27 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees. 
None. 
 

28 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committees not otherwise 
on the agenda. 
Refer to decisions 31 and 38 below. 
 

29 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon: Partnership Agreement between LA and Schools 2021-24 
DECISION 
To approve the Partnership Agreement between the Local Authority and 
Schools 2021-2024. 

 
Reason for decision:- 
In order to proceed with getting the Governing Body of each school to sign the 
agreement in place for 1 September 2021 onwards. 

 
30 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 

Culture upon: Replacing the School Review Policy with the School 
Organisation Handbook 
The feedback from the Learning Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee was noted. 
DECISION 
i. To approve the withdrawal of the School Review Policy 
ii. To approve the School Organisation Handbook. 
 

31 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for School and 
Culture upon: The 2022-32 Welsh in Education Strategic Plan, to 
include feedback from the Learning Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
DECISION 
1. To approve the draft 2022-32 Welsh in Education Strategic Plan, and  



 

4 
 

2. To agree to implement a consultation period during the autumn of 2021 
for the required eight weeks 

3. To note the feedback from the Learning Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

    
Reason for decision:- 
In accordance with the Welsh Government's ‘Welsh in Education Strategic 
Plans (Wales) Regulations 2019’. 
 

32 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools and 
Culture upon: The School Admissions Policy 
DECISION 
To approve the Policy for the admission of pupils for 2022/23. 
 
Reason for decision:- 
To have a policy in place for 2022/23. 
 

33 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Democratic 
Services upon: Annual Monitoring Report - Welsh Language Standards 
2020-21 
DECISION 
To approve the Annual Monitoring Report of Ceredigion County Council’s 
Welsh Language Standards (2020-21) for publication on the Council website.  
 
Reason for decision:- 
Statutory duty in accordance with the Welsh Language Measure 2011. 
 

34 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 
upon: Setting recommended fees for placements in Ceredigion 
Independent Sector Residential Care Homes for Older People 2021/22 
DECISION 
i. To approve the recommended Fees for Residential Care in Ceredigion 
Independent Sector Homes for 2021/22 at the following weekly levels, 
effective from 05.04.2021  

Residential Very Dependent Elderly £644 

Residential Dementia £686 

ii. To approve the recommendation that the Fees in Residential Care in 
Ceredigion Local Authority Homes are updated and approved for 2021/22 at 
the following weekly levels, effective from 12/04/2021: 

Residential Very Dependent Elderly £644 

Residential Dementia £686 

To agree that the starting point for commissioning Out of County Older 
Persons placements is a maximum of the agreed In County Older Persons 
rates, unless there is no in county availability (with the exception of 
placements in Pembrokeshire and Carmarthenshire, where the Council will 
continue to match the respective Host authority rates).  However each case 
will always be considered on its own merits on a case by case basis. 
 
Reasons for decision:- 
To agree and set fees for 2021/22. 



 

5 
 

 
35 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Porth Cynnal 

upon: an update in relation to the acquisition of 2 Dispersed Units 
DECISION 
i. To note the acquisition of the 1st Dispersed Unit (DU1) in the 

Aberystwyth area as per Cabinet resolution of the 23/02/21 
ii. To revoke decision C150 ii) 23/02/21(to acquire the 2nd Dispersed Unit 

in Aberystwyth). 
iii. To approve in principle the acquisition of the 2nd Dispersed Unit (DU2) 
iv. To give delegated power to both the Cabinet Member, and the 

Corporate Lead Officer: Porth Cynnal to make changes as necessary to 
give effect to the matters raised in this Report. 

 

Reason for decision:- 
To assist the Authority in securing properties for increased provision of 
suitable and safe accommodation for use for those fleeing domestic violence. 
 

36 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer, Porth Cynnal 
upon: Safe Accommodation for complex needs children 
DECISION 
To approve the development of the regional safe accommodation scheme 
specifically in the use of ICF funding for the purchase and establishment of a 
regional central safe accommodation hub for children with complex needs.  
 
Reason for decision:- 
To provide the Statutory Director of Social Services with the political 
mandate to agree with the development of the regional hub.   
 

37 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon: the adoption of highway at Cwrt Dulas, 
Lampeter 
DECISION 
To approve the proposed Adoption of Cwrt Dulas, Lampeter through the 
Section 38 Highway Act 1980 process and maintain at public expense 
thereafter. 
 

38 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer, Economy and 
Regeneration: Achieving Carbon Net Zero by 2030 - Action Plan, to 
include feedback from the Thriving Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
DECISION 
1. To endorse the Net Zero Action Plan and Actions set out within it; 
2. To note that any proposals for the Safe Zones to be made permanent 

would be consulted upon and presented to Cabinet for decision;  
3. To invite a representative from the Liberal Democrats Group to attend 

the Carbon Management Group. 
 
Reason for decision:- 
To support the Council’s commitment to reducing the effects of climate 
change. 
 



 

6 
 

39 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer, Economy and 
Regeneration: UK Government Levelling Up Fund and Community 
Renewal Fund applications 
DECISION 
1. To endorse the Net Zero Action Plan and Actions set out within it; 
2. To note that any proposals for the Safe Zones to be made permanent 

would be consulted upon and presented to Cabinet for decision;  
3. To invite a representative from the Liberal Democrats Group to attend 

the Carbon Management Group. 
 
Reason for decision:- 
To support the Council’s commitment to reducing the effects of climate 
change. 
 

40 The report relating to item C150 is not for publication as it contains 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.  If, 
following the application of the Public Interest Test, the Council 
resolves to consider this item in private, the public will be excluded 
from the meeting during such consideration, in accordance with 
Section 100B(2) of the Act. 
DECISION 
Not to exclude the public and press from the meeting 
 
Reason for decision:- 
The document was not discussed in public 
 

41 Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of the 
Cabinet 
None. 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 13 July 2021 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   


